
1 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO SERVICES AGREEMENT 

AMERICAN FORENSIC NURSES, INC. 

Biological Evidence Collection 

RFP 2124 

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO SERVICES AGREEMENT (“  Amendment”) is 
made and entered into this ________ day of _____________________, by and between the 
CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California charter city and municipal corporation (“City”), and 
AMERICAN FORENSIC NURSES, INC., a California corporation (“Contractor”), with respect 
to the following: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2022, City and Contractor entered into Services Agreement 
(“Agreement”) for Biological Evidence Collection; and 

WHEREAS, Section 2 of the Agreement states that the term may be extended for two (2) 
additional one-year terms not to exceed two (2) years, upon mutual written agreement of City 
and Contractor; and  

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the Agreement states that if the term of the Agreement is 
extended, Contractor’s compensation for the extended term shall be mutually agreed upon in 
writing by the parties; and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into a First Amendment to Services Agreement 
for Biological Evidence Collection dated March 2, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into a Second Amendment to Services 
Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement for a one (1) year period ending June 30, 2025 
(“second extended term”), and agreed to new compensation amount not to exceed Seventy-Seven 
Thousand Dollars ($77,000) dated July 12, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire by this Third Amendment to increase the 
compensation from Seventy-Seven Thousand Dollars ($77,000) to a total sum not to exceed One 
Hundred Three Thousand Dollars ($103,000); and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire by this Third Amendment to increase the 
compensation for the current term in the amount not to exceed One Hundred Three Thousand 
Dollars ($103,000.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated 
herein by this reference, City and Contractor agree as follows:  



2 

1. City shall pay Contractor for the performance of the Services during the third
current term of the Agreement a total amount not to exceed One Hundred Three Thousand 
Dollars ($103,000.00). 

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not inconsistent with this Third
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Amendment to Services 
Agreement to be duly executed the day and year first above written. 

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a charter city
and municipal corporation, 

By: ______________________________ 
City Manager

ATTEST:

By: _____________________________ 
City Clerk

AMERICAN FORENSIC NURSES, INC., a 
California corporation 

By: ______________________________ 

Printed Name: _____________________ 

Title: ____________________________ 

By: ______________________________ 

Printed Name: _____________________ 

Title: ____________________________ 

Certified as to funds availability:

By:  _______________________ 
Chief Financial Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:  ____________________________ 
          Deputy City Attorney

CA #21-1276.3 JG/ta 05/29/25
\\Rc-citylaw\cycom\WPDOCS\D029\P041\00946123.DOC


